
No. 20-1105

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

MARK JANNY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOHN GAMEZ, JIM CARMACK, and TOM KONSTANTY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
(No. 16-cv-02840-RM-SKC (Moore, J.))

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Richard B. Katskee
Alexander J. Luchenitser
Americans United for Separation
of Church and State
1310 L Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 466-7306

Charles B. Wayne
DLA Piper LLP (US)
500 8th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 799-4253

Daniel Mach
Heather L. Weaver
ACLU Program on Freedom of
Religion and Belief
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 675-2330

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED APPEALS	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
1. Gamez’s Assignment of Janny to the Rescue Mission.....	3
2. Events of February 4.....	5
a. First Meeting at Parole Office.....	5
b. Orientation to “the Program”	5
c. Carmack’s Call to Gamez	7
d. Second Meeting at Parole Office	8
3. Forced Participation in Religious Activities.....	10
4. Events of February 8 and 9.....	11
5. Parole Revocation Hearing	12
B. Proceedings Below	13
1. Motions to Dismiss	13
2. Motions for Summary Judgment	15
3. Summary Judgment Ruling	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20

ARGUMENT22

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
JANNY’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM.22

 A. The District Court Improperly Disregarded Janny’s Sworn, Competent
 Evidence.....23

 B. The District Court Failed to Apply the Required Coercion Test.27

 C. Under the Coercion Test, Janny’s Sworn, Detailed Evidence
 Demonstrated a Violation of the Establishment Clause.....31

 D. Janny’s Evidence Satisfied the *Lemon* Test as Well.35

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
JANNY’S FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE CLAIM.38

III. THE PROGRAM DEFENDANTS ACTED UNDER COLOR OF STATE LAW.41

 A. Legal Standards41

 B. Janny’s Evidence43

IV. GAMEZ IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....47

 A. Legal Standards48

 B. State of the Law in February 201549

 1. Establishment Clause.....49

 2. Free Exercise Clause.....52

CONCLUSION.....53

STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF PRIVACY REDACTION, DIGITAL SUBMISSION, AND
ANTI-VIRUS SCAN

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ATTACHMENTS

February 21, 2020 Amended Order (ECF 253) A-1
February 21, 2020 Final Judgment (ECF 240)..... A-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	23, 24, 27
<i>Alexander v. Schenk</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 298 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Suiters</i> , 499 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2007)	42
<i>Armstrong v. Beauclair</i> , 2007 WL 1381790 (D. Idaho 2007) (unpublished).....	30
<i>Arnold v. Tenn. Bd. of Paroles</i> , 956 S.W.2d 478 (Tenn. 1997)	30
<i>BancOklahoma Mtg. Corp. v. Capital Title Co.</i> , 194 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 1999)	24, 27
<i>Bausch v. Sumiec</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (E.D. Wis. 2001)	30, 33, 34, 37
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	43
<i>Casey v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007)	48
<i>Cillo v. City of Greenwood Vill.</i> , 739 F.3d 451 (10th Cir. 2013)	19, 20
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	35
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	38, 52
<i>Estate of Booker v. Gomez</i> , 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014)	49, 50

Everson v. Bd. of Educ.,
330 U.S. 1 (1947).....22

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. McCallum,
324 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2003)36, 37

Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert,
49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995)42, 43

Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne,
451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)25

Griffin v. Coughlin,
673 N.E.2d 98 (N.Y. 1996).....30, 32

Gross v. Burggraf Constr. Co.,
53 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir. 1995)24

Hall v. Bellmon,
935 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991)20

Halley v. Huckaby,
902 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2018)49

Hanas v. Inner City Christian Outreach, Inc.,
542 F. Supp. 2d 683 (E.D. Mich. 2008)40, 44, 45

Hansen v. PT Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero),
706 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2013)25

Hazle v. Crofoot,
2010 WL 1407966 (E.D. Cal. 2010) (unpublished), *rev'd in part*
on other grounds, 727 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2013)30, 33, 34, 45, 46

Hazle v. Crofoot,
727 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2013)45

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....49

Inouye v. Kemna,
504 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2007) 29, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 46, 50, 51, 52

Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345 (1974).....43

Jackson v. Nixon,
747 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 2014)29, 33, 52

Jones v. Commonwealth,
38 S.E.2d 444 (Va. 1946)40

Kaufman v. Pugh,
733 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2013)39

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 20, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 35, 51

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 18, 20, 21, 23, 27, 28, 30, 35, 36

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,
457 U.S. 922 (1982).....42, 43

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....22

Malipurathu v. Jones,
2012 WL 3822206 (W.D. Okla. 2012) (unpublished).....51

Marrero-Mendez v. Calixto-Rodriguez,
830 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2016).....49, 50

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978).....39

Mullenix v. Luna,
136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....48

Nusbaum v. Terrangi,
210 F. Supp. 2d 784 (E.D. Va. 2002)30, 36

Owens v. Kelley,
681 F.2d 1362 (10th Cir. 1982)29, 37

Perea v. Baca,
817 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2016)48

Porth v. Templar,
453 F.2d 330 (10th Cir. 1971)40

Rauser v. Horn,
1999 WL 33257806 (W.D. Pa. 1999) (unpublished)30

Ross v. Keelings,
2 F. Supp. 2d 810 (E.D. Va. 1998)30, 36

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963).....38, 52

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....38, 52

Sigmon v. CommunityCare HMO, Inc.,
234 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2000)42

Simmons v. Sykes Enters., Inc.,
647 F.3d 943 (10th Cir. 2011)20

Singh v. Cordle,
936 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2019)19

Society of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman,
939 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1991)39

Stanko v. Maher,
419 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2005)23

State v. Evans,
796 P.2d 178 (Kan. App. 1990).....40

State v. Morgan,
459 So. 2d 6 (La. Ct. App. 1984).....29

Stonecipher v. Valles,
759 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2014)49

Summe v. Kenton County Clerk’s Office,
604 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2010)47

Tolan v. Cotton,
572 U.S. 650 (2014).....48

Torcaso v. Watkins,
367 U.S. 488 (1961).....38

Trisvan v. Annucci,
284 F. Supp. 3d 288 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)41

Turner v. Hickman,
342 F. Supp. 2d 887 (E.D. Cal. 2004)30

Vukonich v. Havil,
2014 WL 12796824 (D.N.M. 2014) (unpublished).....30, 51

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985).....39

Warburton v. Underwood,
2 F. Supp. 2d 306 (W.D.N.Y. 1998).....30

Warner v. Orange County Department of Probation,
115 F.3d 1068 (2d Cir. 1996), *reinstated*, 173 F.3d 120 (2d Cir.
1999)29, 32, 52

Zapata v. Torres,
2007 WL 9729051 (D.N.M. 2007) (unpublished).....30, 51

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952).....22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.

§ 1291.....1

§ 13311

§ 1343.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 2, 13, 27, 41, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48

RULES

Fed. R. App. P.

25(a)(5) 1

32(a)(7)(B) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 19, 20, 23, 24

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(A) 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Note, *Wagering on Religious Liberty*, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 946 (2003) 11
